REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2013
FOR

PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED



PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Page
Company Information 1
Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

DIRECTOR:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

Mr G W Holmes

Mr W P Holmes

Valley Mills
Valley Road
Bradford

West Yorkshire
BD14RU

00951787 (England and Wales)

Brosnans

Chartered Accountants
Birkby House

Bailiff Bridge
Brighouse

West Yorkshire

HD6 4))

Page 1



PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

BALANCE SHEET
28 FEBRUARY 2018
2018 2017
Notes f f £
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 4 24,162
Investments 5 98,624
Investment property 6 1,567,500
1,690,236

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 10,000 93,000
Debtors 7 120,600 121,840
Cash at bank and in hand 921,687 786,740

1,052,287 1,001,580
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 3 586,837 595,989
NET CURRENT ASSETS 465,450
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 2,155,736
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES 201,273
NET ASSETS 1,954,463

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

f

28,316
98,624

1,567,500

1,695,440

405,591

2,101,031

202,017

1,899,014

continued...



PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

BALANCE SHEET - continued

28 FEBRUARY 2018
2018 2017
Notes f f £ f

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 9 100 100
Fair value reserve 10 800,832 800,832
Retained earnings 1,153,531 1,098,082
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 1,954,463 1,899,014

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 28
February 2018,

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 28 February
2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities far:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting recerds which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the
Companies Act 2006 and
preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as
(b) at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the
requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accardance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies
Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 29 March 2018 and were signed by:

Mr G W Holmes - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Petros Textiles {1969) Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and
Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the
Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set
out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise
stated.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of
Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as
modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

TURNOVER
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding
discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in aorder to write off the cost less estimated residual value of
each asset over its estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery etc - 25% on reducing balance and 20% on reducing balance

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost (or deemed cost) or valuation less accumulated depreciation
and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes costs directly attributable to making the asset
capable of operating as intended.

INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from
changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

STOCKS
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable vzalue, after making due allowance for
obsoclete and slow moving items.

Page 4 continued...



PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

TAXATION

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income statement,
except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in
equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

DEFERRED TAX
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed
at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods
different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured
using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that
are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is
probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future
taxable profits.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling
at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate
of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving
at the operating result.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2017-11}.

Page 5

continued...



PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 March 2017
Additions

At 28 February 2018
DEPRECIATION

At 1 March 2017
Charge for year

At 28 February 2018
NET BOOK VALUE
At 28 February 2018
At 28 February 2017

FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

COST

At 1 March 2017

and 28 February 2018
NET BOOK VALUE

At 28 February 2018
At 28 February 2017

INVESTMENT PROPERTY

FAIR VALUE

At 1 March 2017

and 28 February 2018
NET BOOK VALUE

At 28 February 2018
At 28 February 2017

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Page 6

Plant and
machinery
etc

£

127,352
2,300
129,652

98,036
7,454
105,490
24,162
29,316

Other
investments
f

98,624
98,624

98,624

Total

1,567,500

1,567,500
1,567,500

continued...



10.

PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

INVESTMENT PROPERTY - continued

Fair value at 28 February 2018 is represented by:

Valuation in 2016

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Amounts owed by associates
Other debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade creditors

Amounts owed to associates
Taxation and social security
Other creditars

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class:
100 Ordinary
RESERVES

At 1 March 2017
and 28 February 2018

Page 7

Nominal
value:
f1

2018

£
14,924
99,932
5,744

120,600

2018

£
1,552
504,605
27,906
52,774

586,837

2018

100

£

1,567,500

2017

f
16,253
80,440
25,147
121,840

2017

£
13,284
506,899
53,869
21,937
595,989

2017

100

Fair
value
reserve

800,832

continued...



11.

PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 00951787)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

CURRENT SHAREHOLDINGS

2018 2017
P. B. Holmes 13 13
5. K. Holmes 22 23
K. Holmes 22 22
T. Bradshaw 10 10
M. Bradshaw 11 10
E. G. Holmes 11 11
M. R. Holmes 11 11
Total 100 100

Page 8



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



