UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

FOR

PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

PETROS TEXTILES (1969) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

DIRECTOR:	Mr G W Holmes
SECRETARY:	Mr W P Holmes
REGISTERED OFFICE:	Valley Mills Valley Road Bradford West Yorkshire BD1 4RU
REGISTERED NUMBER:	00951787 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS:	Brosnans Chartered Accountants Birkby House Bailiff Bridge Brighouse West Yorkshire HD6 4JJ

BALANCE SHEET 28 FEBRUARY 2018

		2018		2017	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		24,162		29,316
Investments	5		98,624		98,624
Investment property	6		1,567,500		1,567,500
			1,690,286		1,695,440
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		10,000		93,000	
Debtors	7	120,600		121,840	
Cash at bank and in hand		921,687		786,740	
		1,052,287		1,001,580	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	8	586,837		595,989	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			465,450		405,591
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			2,155,736		2,101,031
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			201,273		202,017
NET ASSETS			1,954,463		1,899,014

Page 2 continued...

BALANCE SHEET - continued 28 FEBRUARY 2018

		2018		2017	
	Notes	££	£	£	
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	9	100		100	
Fair value reserve	10	800,832		800,832	
Retained earnings		1,153,531	_	1,098,082	
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		1,954,463	_	1,899,014	

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 28 February 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as
- (b) at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 29 March 2018 and were signed by:

Mr G W Holmes - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Petros Textiles (1969) Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise stated.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

TURNOVER

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery etc

- 25% on reducing balance and 20% on reducing balance

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost (or deemed cost) or valuation less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes costs directly attributable to making the asset capable of operating as intended.

INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

STOCKS

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued TAXATION

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2017 - 1).

Page 5 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

		Plant and machinery etc £
	COST	
	At 1 March 2017	127,352
	Additions	2,300
	At 28 February 2018	129,652
	DEPRECIATION	
	At 1 March 2017	98,036
	Charge for year	7,454
	At 28 February 2018	105,490
	NET BOOK VALUE	0.4.50
	At 28 February 2018	24,162
	At 28 February 2017	<u>29,316</u>
5.	FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS	
		Other
		investments
		£
	COST	
	At 1 March 2017	
	and 28 February 2018	98,624
	NET BOOK VALUE	
	At 28 February 2018	98,624
	At 28 February 2017	<u>98,624</u>
6.	INVESTMENT PROPERTY	
		Total
		£
	FAIR VALUE	
	At 1 March 2017	
	and 28 February 2018	1,567,500
	NET BOOK VALUE	4 - 4
	At 28 February 2018	1,567,500
	At 28 February 2017	1,567,500

Page 6 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTY - continued

Fair value at 28 February 2018 is represented by:

					£
	Valuation in 20	16		=	1,567,500
7.	DEDTODS, ANA	DUNITS EALLING DUE WITHIN ONE VEAD			
7.	DEBTOKS: AIVIC	DUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		2018	2017
				2018 £	2017 £
	Trade debtors			14,924	16,253
	Amounts owed	hy associates		99,932	80,440
	Other debtors	by associates		5,744	25,147
	o the design			120,600	121,840
					====
8.	CREDITORS: AN	MOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR			
-				2018	2017
				£	£
	Trade creditors			1,552	13,284
	Amounts owed	to associates		504,605	506,899
	Taxation and so	ocial security		27,906	53,86 9
	Other creditors			<u>52,774</u>	21,937
				<u> 586,837</u>	595,989
9.	CALLED UP SHA	ARE CAPITAL			
	Allotted, issued	and fully paid:			
	Number:	Class:	Nominal	2018	2017
	ramber.	C1033.	value:	£	£
	100	Ordinary	£1	100	100
		,			
10.	RESERVES				
					Fair
					value
					reserve
					£
	At 1 March 201				
	and 28 Februar	y 2018			800,832

Page 7 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

11. CURRENT SHAREHOLDINGS

	2018	2017
P. B. Holmes	13	13
S. K. Holmes	22	23
K. Holmes	22	22
T. Bradshaw	10	10
M. Bradshaw	11	10
E. G. Holmes	11	11
M. R. Holmes	11	11
Total	100	100

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.